Shrutika Shrivastava

From: Abi Wyatt

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:18 pm

To: John Punshon

Cc: Andrew Palmer; Tom Forster; James Macleod

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status
Hi John

No worries at all. Thank you for that information, and that would be fantastic if you could prepare a summary document as you
describe. Do you have a rough idea on when we could expect that from you?

Cheers,
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manati Waka

s 9(2)(a) ' | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:09 PM

To: Abi Wyatt <A Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt,nz>; Tom Forster <t forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod

<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Hi Abi,

Sorry, my turn to be slow to respond‘this time.=

The Airport Master Planis'hat a secrebdocument and is essentially public. However, we appreciate it is a significant
publication in magnitude and not necessarily that easy to digest. If you wish to circulate or publish information as to
why North Shore Airpert’is applying to be granted Airport Authority status, may | suggest we provide some
consolidated summary informatidn that is a little more digestible while still showcasing the relevant points? If you
think that is,a'satisfactory way forward, we will prepare that and share it with you.

| look forward to hearing your thoughts.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

s 9(2)(a)



This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2020 1:37 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Téna koe John
| apologise for the delay in getting back to you.

We have considered your request to bypass community consultation in light of it being sufficiently covered in'the Auckland
Unitary Operative Plan in Part. After some discussion at the Ministry, we have decided that separate community consultation,
as it specifically relates to requiring Airport Authority Status, is necessary to provide those affected with an open, transparent
process, and to engage with the most up-to-date residents living in the area about the proposed.change.

While it is still early days, consultation is likely to take the form of letters toyresidents ofithe North Shore community, which will
provide basic information about the proposed change, where they can go for more information, and how to make a submission
if that is something they wish to do. Any other relevant stakeholders will also be'contacted to make a submission. We will
continue to keep you informed as we progress through consultation, if there areany.changes and update you when we plan on
going out to the community.

Lastly, in order to better inform the community on why*North Shore Airport'wants Airport Authority Status, which includes any
intentions for future airport growth, we were wondering whether younMaster Plan and/or other planning documents are

public, or if they will likely soon be?

I would also like to mention here that any public opposition or negative feedback we receive does not necessarily mean you
won’t be approved for Airport Authority'Status. We assess all cases on their individual merit.

Please do not hesitate to contact.me further if you have any questions.
Nga mihi

Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy AdvisoryEconomic Regulation
Ministry of Transport » Te/Manatii Waka

M: 59(2)@) /7N, Www. transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <jochn@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 13 July 2020 11:46 AM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Dear Abi,



Thank you for your email of 7th July 2020.

Our apologies for the confusion in regard to the applicant. The applicant is North Shore Aero Club Inc. North Shore
Airport is a brand of North Shore Aero Club Inc but not an independent legal entity.

The application to become an Airport Authority has been discussed with Auckland Council s 9(2)(a) )

s 9(2)(a) - during several of our meetings with them in regard to the AUP-

OP, Structure Plan, etc. The matter has also been discussed with s 9(2)(a) ' in some
detail and several other senior persons at Auckland Council are well aware including s 9(2)(a)

s9(2)a) . Please find attached some documents (attachments 1
to 3) evidencing this.

In regard to our immediate neighbours, consultation with them has been by proxy of the AUP-OP process and
therefore we have not consulted with them directly on the matter of the Airport Authority application. The:’AUP-OP
process first saw public engagement in 2013. Since that initial public consultation engagement, there have been
many public meetings, formal opportunities for consultation, submission periods and independent hearings. NSAC
has made scores of submissions over the years and those submissions detail NSAs position and futureplans, all of
which have been publically available and critiqued throughout this process. This is further evidenced,in the North
Shore Airport Topic Report produced by Auckland Council in December 2017 which says:

“It [the Topic Report] has been informed by the Future Urban Land Supply Strategy 201 7(EULSS), Supporting Growth
Programme 2016 (Transport for Future Urban Growth) submissions afd Hearing submitted by the North Shore Aero
Club and other interested parties”

Unfortunately, it is not practical to provide a summary schedule of the submissions, as the consultation process has
spanned many years through multiple layered formal and informal processes; mostly interlinked with the AUP-OP
process. | have taken the opportunity to attached a letter from Haines Rlanning for your reference which may prove
helpful.

We are aware of the impending change in legislatiot including the proposed shift to a licensing framework. Having
read the documentation, we support the prapesed intent ofthe changes which aligns with North Shore
management thinking and further underseores the réason and timeliness of this application. We are of a view to
continue with the application under'the current ffamework regardless of any changes, particularly as the
timeframes for such changes arg’uncertain, and we are committed to continuing to implement best practise at
North Shore Airport which is particularly reléVantin the current environment. We will need to comply with future
legislated changes and note.that there will likely be a mechanism contained within the legislation for changing over
the current approvals to the.proposethwhen that occurs. We look forward to consulting with you on the matter in
due course, although the majority afeuropinion will likely be conveyed on our behalf by the New Zealand Airports
Association.

We would weldome the dppertunity to discuss these matters further should you desire and would like to suggest we
could arfange-a Zoomrmeeting, or alternatively we could come meet with you in person in Wellington in the near
future.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club

T: 0800 4WINGS T: 09426 l)/w s 9(2)(a)
E: john@nsac.co.nz Wi wwwinsac.co.nz



This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 2:08 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>; NSAC President <president@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Paimer@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Kia ora John and David

Thank you for sending through North Shore Airport’s application for Airport Authority Status to thé Ministry of
Transport.

We have read through the application and have a couple initial questions which have to_come to mind. We don’t
expect a formal response to these questions and would be happy to discuss further if required.

Who is applying?

It is unclear from your application who is applying for Airport Authority Status..l . assume the entity you are applying

under is the North Shore Aero Club (Inc.), being the owner and'operator of the'Airport? Your application references
North Shore Airport, is that a legal entity in its own right,a trading name,or a separate business division of the Aero
Club?

What consultation have you done?

Could you please clarify whether you have diseussed your application for Airport Authority Status with immediate
neighbours and Auckland Council? If so, it would'be appregiated if you could you send us a brief outline of their
feedback to you on the matter.

It has also been noted that you bélieve public consultation on the matter is not required as it was sufficiently
covered during the progression of the AUP-OPIfat all possible, could you please attach a summary of submissions
from that consultation process?

Are you aware of the impending legislation change?

The Ministry of Transport is currently working on a Bill to repeal and replace the Civil Aviation Act and Airport
Authorities Actwith an updated piece of legislation. As part of this project, we are currently consulting on some
changes to theairport authority regime. The proposed change is a shift from the current authorisation framework to
a licensingreginie, which.will clarify the rights, responsibilities and obligations of authorised airports. More
information is contdinediin the attached consultation document. Although this is aimed at larger airports, we are
happy to discuss-the implications for smaller airports with you.

We look forward to your reply.

Nga mihi
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatu Waka

s 9(2)(a) | www.transport.govt.nz







Shrutika Shrivastava

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 24 August 2020 11:32 am

To: Abi Wyatt

Cc: Andrew Palmer; Tom Forster; James Macleod

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status
Attachments: 20200821 - Airport Plan Summary.pdf

Hi Abi,

Sorry for the delay, COVID has upset the apple cart somewhat with the order of priority of projects the last2 weeks.
Please see the attached summary documents. Would these suffice for the purpose you have in mind?

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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T: 0300 4'WINGS T:09426 4273 59(2)(@)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W wawnansac.conz

This email including attachments is intended only for thewseof the individual'orentity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received.this communicationin error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this €émail if pecessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:29 pm

To: John Punshon

Cc: Andrew Palmer; Tom Forster; James Macleod

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport+ application for Airport Authority Status

Awesome, thank you for that, Have a lovely weekend.
Abi

Abigail Wyatt

Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation

Ministry of Transport - Te Manati Waka

M: +64 22 012 8470 | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:23 PM
To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>




Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J).Macleod@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

No problem Abi,
I will try get something to you within the next few working days.
Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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T: 0800 4 WINGS T: 09426 4273 §9@)@)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W anaiinsac conz

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above andmay contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in erfor please notify the'sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govit.nz]

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:18 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; TomForster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport ~#application for Airport Authority Status

HiJohn

No worries at all. Thank you forthat infermation, and that would be fantastic if you could prepare a summary document as you
describe. Do you have’a rodgh idea an.whenwe could expect that from you?

Cheers,
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Econoniic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manati Waka

s 9(2)(a) ) | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:09 PM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status




Hi Abi,
Sorry, my turn to be slow to respond this time...

The Airport Master Plan is not a secret document and is essentially public. However, we appreciate it is a significant
publication in magnitude and not necessarily that easy to digest. If you wish to circulate or publish information as to
why North Shore Airport is applying to be granted Airport Authority status, may | suggest we provide some
consolidated summary information that is a little more digestible while still showcasing the relevant points? If you
think that is a satisfactory way forward, we will prepare that and share it with you.

I look forward to hearing your thoughts.
Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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T 0800 4WINGS T:09426 4273 59(2)(a)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W W nsac.co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual orentity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in errof pleaseTiotify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transportigovt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2020 1:37 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac€o.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transportgovt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Tena koe John
| apologise for the delay ingetting back to you.

We have considered your request to bypass community consultation in light of it being sufficiently covered in the Auckland
Unitary Operative PlanjinsPart. After some discussion at the Ministry, we have decided that separate community consultation,
as it specifically relates to requiring Airport Authority Status, is necessary to provide those affected with an open, transparent
process, and to engage with the most up-to-date residents living in the area about the proposed change.

While it is still early days, consultation is likely to take the form of letters to residents of the North Shore community, which will
provide basic information about the proposed change, where they can go for more information, and how to make a submission
if that is something they wish to do. Any other relevant stakeholders will also be contacted to make a submission. We will
continue to keep you informed as we progress through consultation, if there are any changes and update you when we plan on
going out to the community.

Lastly, in order to better inform the community on why North Shore Airport wants Airport Authority Status, which includes any
intentions for future airport growth, we were wondering whether your Master Plan and/or other planning documents are
public, or if they will likely soon be?



I would also like to mention here that any public opposition or negative feedback we receive does not necessarily mean you
won’t be approved for Airport Authority Status. We assess all cases on their individual merit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me further if you have any questions.
Nga mihi

Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manati Waka

s 9(2)(a) | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <jochn@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 13 July 2020 11:46 AM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transportigovtinz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Dear Abi,
Thank you for your email of 7th July 2020.

Our apologies for the confusion in regard to the applicantsThe applicant is North Shore Aero Club Inc. North Shore
Airport is a brand of North Shore Aero Club Inc bitmotan independent legal entity.

The application to become an Airport Authority-has beefi diseussed with Auckland Council s 9(2)(@) )

s 9(2)(a) « % during several of our meetings with them in regard to the AUP-

OP, Structure Plan, etc. The matter has alse’been discussed with s 9(2)() in some
detail and several other senior persons at Aucklapd Council are well aware including s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)() s,V _\\ Please find attached some documents (attachments 1

to 3) evidencing this.

In regard to our immediaténeighbours, consultation with them has been by proxy of the AUP-OP process and
therefore we have not consulted withthem directly on the matter of the Airport Authority application. The AUP-OP
process first saw publiC engagement in 2013. Since that initial public consultation engagement, there have been
many publi¢'meetings, formal opportunities for consultation, submission periods and independent hearings. NSAC
has madescores of submissions over the years and those submissions detail NSAs position and future plans, all of
which have Been publically available and critiqued throughout this process. This is further evidenced in the North
Shore Airport Topic'Report produced by Auckland Council in December 2017 which says:

“It [the Topic Report] has been informed by the Future Urban Land Supply Strategy 2017(FULSS), Supporting Growth
Programme 2016 (Transport for Future Urban Growth) submissions and hearing submitted by the North Shore Aero
Club and other interested parties”

Unfortunately, it is not practical to provide a summary schedule of the submissions, as the consultation process has
spanned many years through multiple layered formal and informal processes, mostly interlinked with the AUP-OP
process. | have taken the opportunity to attached a letter from Haines Planning for your reference which may prove
helpful. '

We are aware of the impending change in legislation including the proposed shift to a licensing framework. Having
read the documentation, we support the proposed intent of the changes which aligns with North Shore

4



management thinking and further underscores the reason and timeliness of this application. We are of a view to
continue with the application under the current framework regardless of any changes, particularly as the
timeframes for such changes are uncertain, and we are committed to continuing to implement best practise at
North Shore Airport which is particularly relevant in‘the current environment. We will need to comply with future
legislated changes and note that there will likely be a mechanism contained within the legislation for changing over
the current approvals to the proposed when that occurs. We look forward to consulting with you on the matter in
due course, although the majority of our opinion will likely be conveyed on our behalf by the New Zealand Airports
Association.

We would welcome the opportunity to discuss these matters further should you desire and would like to suggest we
could arrange a Zoom meeting, or alternatively we could come meet with you in person in Wellington in the near
future.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club

s 9(2)(a)
E: john@nsac.co.nz Wi waav.nsac.co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error'please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this emailif necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz)

Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 2:08 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>; NSAC President <president@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: North Shore Airport™= application for Airport Authority Status

Kia ora John and Bavid

Thank youforsending through North Shore Airport’s application for Airport Authority Status to the Ministry of
Transport,

We have read through the application and have a couple initial questions which have to come to mind. We don’t
expect a formal résponse to these questions and would be happy to discuss further if required.

Who is applying?

it is unclear from your application who is applying for Airport Authority Status. | assume the entity you are applying

under is the North Shore Aero Club (Inc.), being the owner and operator of the Airport? Your application references
North Shore Airport, is that a legal entity in its own right, a trading name, or a separate business division of the Aero
Club?

What consultation have you done?

Could you please clarify whether you have discussed your application for Airport Authority Status with immediate
neighbours and Auckland Council? If so, it would be appreciated if you could you send us a brief outline of their
feedback to you on the matter.




It has also been noted that you believe public consultation on the matter is not required as it was sufficiently
covered during the progression of the AUP-OP. If at all possible, could you please attach a summary of submissions
from that consultation process?

Are you aware of the impending legislation change?

The Ministry of Transport is currently working on a Bill to repeal and replace the Civil Aviation Act and Airport
Authorities Act with an updated piece of legislation. As part of this project, we are currently consulting on some
changes to the airport authority regime. The proposed change is a shift from the current authorisation framework to
a licensing regime, which will clarify the rights, responsibilities and obligations of authorised airports. More
information is contained in the attached consultation document. Although this is aimed at larger airports, we are
happy to discuss the implications for smaller airports with you.

We look forward to your reply.

Nga mihi
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatli Waka

s 9(2)(a) ' | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish



Shrutika Shrivastava

From: Abi Wyatt

Sent: Monday, 31 August 2020 2:09 pm

To: John Punshon

Cc: Andrew Palmer; Tom Forster; James Macleod

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Téna koe John
Thank you for sending that through, and | apologise for my delayed reply.

I don’t require any changes to the summary document you have attached, and would like to reiterate my appreciation for the
time you have taken to put the document together for us - | believe it will better help the community understand why the
airport wants authority status. | plan on publishing the document on the Ministry’s webpage for consultation; it will.feature
alongside the submission process and other useful documents outlining what airport authority status is (I will inform you of
when this webpage is set up).

As a quick update on other matters — after further discussion at the Ministry, we have decided some type of town hall
engagement with the North Shore community is appropriate. This will aid in addressing any community concerns, and better
inform those interested in the airport’s future development plans. We also Beliéve this will help'the airport build good rapport
with the community and, by natural extension, hopefully facilitate an ongoihg tnderstanding between all those involved. Before
we finalise any details for town hall engagement, we will first seek yodr cénfirmation‘@rra-time and date that suit you.

It would be great if we can arrange a meeting with you to discussiany outstanding.details or questions you may have, including
on the proposed town hall community meeting. We are open tothis-being githerin person here in Wellington, or online using
Zoom or Teams.

We look forward to hearing from you and your meeting preference. Inthe meantime, if you have any questions, please don’t
hesitate to contact me.

Nga mihi
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatl Waka

s 9(2)(a) 7 “|www.transport.govt.nz

EnablingNew-Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 24"August 2020 11:32 AM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Hi Abi,

Sorry for the delay, COVID has upset the apple cart somewhat with the order of priority of projects the last 2 weeks.
Please see the attached summary documents. Would these suffice for the purpose you have in mind?

Kind Regards



John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club

_/\\/---,‘f, Y
T: 0800 A WINGS T: 09426 4273 §9@2)@)
E: johni@nsac.co.nz We v nsac co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary. %L

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz] «
Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:29 pm
To: John Punshon C)
Cc: Andrew Palmer; Tom Forster; James Macleod % ?\

s

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Autho%

Awesome, thank you for that. Have a lovely weekend. « O E
Abi %2 «\

Abigail Wyatt

Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatt Waka

s 9(2)(a) I | www.transport.govt.

Enabling New Zealanders to ﬂo% Q

Subject'q:~ QQ
No proble Ab'QQ
I will try get so ing to you within the next few working days.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager



North Shore Aero Cluh
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T: 0800 4WINGS T: 09426 4273 59(2)(@)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W wianinsac.co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2020 3:18 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Hi John

No worries at all. Thank you for that information, and that would be/fantastic if you-eould prepare a summary document as you
describe. Do you have a rough idea on when we could expect that from you?

Cheers,

Abi

Abigail Wyatt

Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation

Ministry of Transport - Te Manatli Waka

s 9(2)(a) | | www.transportigovt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 August2020 3:09.PM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer<A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod

<J.Maclegd@transportgovt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Hi Abi,

Sorry, my turn to be slow to respond this time...

The Airport Master Plan is not a secret document and is essentially public. However, we appreciate it is a significant
publication in magnitude and not necessarily that easy to digest. If you wish to circulate or publish information as to
why North Shore Airport is applying to be granted Airport Authority status, may | suggest we provide some
consolidated summary information that is a little more digestible while still showcasing the relevant points? If you
think that is a satisfactory way forward, we will prepare that and share it with you.

| look forward to hearing your thoughts.

Kind Regards



John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club

4N \ N

T 0800 ' WINGS T: 099264273 59(2)(a) f
E: johnidnsac.co.nz  We wannsac.co.ng

This email including attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the enviranment and only print this email if necessary.

From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2020 1:37 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>; Tom Forster <t.farster@transport.govt.nz>; James Macleod
<J.Macleod@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority.Status

Téna koe John
| apologise for the delay in getting back to you.

We have considered your request to bypass community.€onsultation inlight of it being sufficiently covered in the Auckland
Unitary Operative Plan in Part. After some discussion at the Ministry, we have decided that separate community consultation,
as it specifically relates to requiring Airport, Authority Status, IS necessary to provide those affected with an open, transparent
process, and to engage with the most up-to-dateé residents living in the area about the proposed change.

While it is still early days, consultationisikely to takethe form of letters to residents of the North Shore community, which will
provide basic information about the proposed change, where they can go for more information, and how to make a submission
if that is something they wish.to'do. Any other relévant stakeholders will also be contacted to make a submission. We will
continue to keep you infarmed-ds we pregress through consultation, if there are any changes and update you when we plan on
going out to the community.

Lastly, in ordeptowbetter inform the community on why North Shore Airport wants Airport Authority Status, which includes any
intentions for future‘airportigrowth, we were wondering whether your Master Plan and/or other planning documents are
public, ar'if theywill likely soormbe?

| would also like to.meéntion here that any public opposition or negative feedback we receive does not necessarily mean you
won’t be approved for Airport Authority Status. We assess all cases on their individual merit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me further if you have any questions.
Nga mihi

Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatld Waka

s 9(2)(a) ' | www.transport.govt.nz



Enabling New Zealanders to flourish

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 13 July 2020 11:46 AM

To: Abi Wyatt <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Dear Abi,
Thank you for your email of 7th July 2020.

Our apologies for the confusion in regard to the applicant. The applicant is North Shore Aero Club Inc. North.Shore
Airport is a brand of North Shore Aero Club Inc but not an independent legal entity.

The application to become an Airport Authority has been discussed with Auckland Councils 9@)@a), 7 » |

s 9(2)(a) ' during several of our meetings with them.in regard to the AUP-
OP, Structure Plan, etc. The matter has also been discussed with s 9(2)(@) '\ 1 in some
detail and several other senior persons at Auckland Council are well aware including s9@)@ _ * .
s 9(2)(a) .. Please find attached some documents (attachments 1
to 3) evidencing this.

In regard to our immediate neighbours, consultation with thefmhas'been by-prexy of the AUP-OP process and
therefore we have not consulted with them directly on the matter of the Airport Authority application. The AUP-OP
process first saw public engagement in 2013. Since that4nitial.public.€onsultation engagement, there have been
many public meetings, formal opportunities for constltation, submission periods and independent hearings. NSAC
has made scores of submissions over the years apdthoese submissionstdetail NSAs position and future plans, all of
which have been publically available and critiqued throughout this process. This is further evidenced in the North
Shore Airport Topic Report produced by Aucklend,Councilin December 2017 which says:

“It [the Topic Report] has been informed by.the Future Urban Land Supply Strategy 2017(FULSS), Supporting Growth
Programme 2016 (Transport for Future\Urban Gfowth)submissions and hearing submitted by the North Shore Aero
Club and other interested parties”

Unfortunately, it is not practical'to provide a'summary schedule of the submissions, as the consultation process has
spanned many years through-multiple‘layered formal and informal processes, mostly interlinked with the AUP-OP
process. | have taken the opportunity'te attached a letter from Haines Planning for your reference which may prove
helpful.

We are aware ofthe impending change in legislation including the proposed shift to a licensing framework. Having
read the'decimentation,we support the proposed intent of the changes which aligns with North Shore
management thinking and further underscores the reason and timeliness of this application. We are of a view to
continue with the application under the current framework regardless of any changes, particularly as the
timeframes for such changes are uncertain, and we are committed to continuing to implement best practise at
North Shore Airport which is particularly relevant in the current environment. We will need to comply with future
legislated changes and note that there will likely be a mechanism contained within the legislation for changing over
the current approvals to the proposed when that occurs. We look forward to consulting with you on the matter in
due course, although the majority of our opinion will likely be conveyed on our behalf by the New Zealand Airports
Association.

We would welcome the opportunity to discuss these matters further should you desire and would like to suggest we
could arrange a Zoom meeting, or alternatively we could come meet with you in person in Wellington in the near

future.

Kind Regards



John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 2:08 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>; NSAC President <president@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>; Andrew Palmer <A.Palmer@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: North Shore Airport - application for Airport Authority Status

Kia ora John and David

Thank you for sending through North Shore Airport’sapplication for Airport Authority Status to the Ministry of
Transport.

We have read through the application and have.a‘eouple.initial\questions which have to come to mind. We don't
expect a formal response to these questions'and would be-happy to discuss further if required.

Who is applying?

It is unclear from your application'who is applying for Airport Authority Status. | assume the entity you are applying

under is the North Shore Aero\Glub«(Inc.), beingithe owner and operator of the Airport? Your application references
North Shore Airport, is that ategal entity iniits own right, a trading name, or a separate business division of the Aero
Club?

What consultation have'you dohe?

Could you please, clarify whether you have discussed your application for Airport Authority Status with immediate
neighbours and Auckland Council? If so, it would be appreciated if you could you send us a brief outline of their
feedback to.you on theynatter.

It has also been noted that you believe public consultation on the matter is not required as it was sufficiently
covered during'the'progression of the AUP-OP. If at all possible, could you please attach a summary of submissions
from that consultation process?

Are you aware of the impending legislation change?

The Ministry of Transport is currently working on a Bill to repeal and replace the Civil Aviation Act and Airport
Authorities Act with an updated piece of legislation. As part of this project, we are currently consulting on some
changes to the airport authority regime. The proposed change is a shift from the current authorisation framework to
a licensing regime, which will clarify the rights, responsibilities and obligations of authorised airports. More
information is contained in the attached consultation document. Although this is aimed at larger airports, we are
happy to discuss the implications for smaller airports with you.

We look forward to your reply.



Nga mihi
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manatii Waka

592)a) | www.transport.govt.nz
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Shrutika Shrivastava

o — e e e e =]
From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 26 March 2021 3:36 pm
To: Abi Wyatt
Cc: Tom Forster
Subject: RE: Questions on application for Airport Authority Status

Dear Abi,

Thank you for your email of 23rd March 2021. The questions raised require a more comprehensive answer than
bullet points will facilitate. North Shore Airports Master Plan and potential runway extension is a complex@nd
dynamic concept in which flexibility and adaption are key requirements to achieve the objectives of thg-airport
while minimising impact to the community.

To better understand North Shore Airports approach, we must consider the impact of the Auckland*Unitary Plan
(‘AUP’) and specifically the ‘Silverdale West Dairy Flat Industrial Area Structure Plan’ on the’surrounding area. The
AUP, masterminded by Auckland Council and in conjunction with infrastructure providefs such as Auckland
Transport and Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency, has determined the future heusing availability and land
use surrounding North Shore Airport. All surrounding land (with the,éxgéption of North Shore Aero Park) is
earmarked for business and industrial use. Therefore, under the AUP,‘existing liféstyle'residential properties will
disappear to make way for said business and industrial redevelopment. The-AUR specifies that there will be no
houses surrounding North Shore Airport.

Furthermore, any airport expansion discussed in thedViaster Plan is indieative only. The layout, location and even the
feasibility of all aspects of the plan are yet to be finalised¢In fact, it Wil likely be several years before any firm
intentions outside of our existing land boundaries,are finalised.\There could be design changes ranging from subtle
to significant. With the advent of emerging teehiiglogy over the'next 30 years and the economic uncertainty in the
current market place, it is also plausible thabthe plans could™e scaled back overall.

Notwithstanding the above, it would be North SHore Airport’s intent to leverage the AUP for development purposes.
The areas into which any runway expansion would,occur, as already mentioned, are designated for business and
light industrial future urbanuse)NOT residential- The implications of the AUP are such that housing will be
eliminated in the Dairy Flat'afealby the AUP Nt is North Shore Airport’s objective to ensure any airport expansion is
confined to areas already fezoned under the AUP and thus eliminate any additional impact to housing altogether. In
short, it is North Sh@resAirport’s intebtsthat there is a net zero impact on housing.

Effectively, thé AURMas created the opportunity for the proposed expansion and by proxy of the AUP, the impact to
the community calised oy expansion of North Shore Airport is negated.

In relation to your.guéstion about accommodating Q300s on existing land, in theory this is feasible within the
confines of the land we have. However, practicality would dictate an expansion to the South West.

All this said, it is important to note that the questions posed are not relevant to the granting of Airport Authority
status in our opinion. Airport Authority status is not required to expand the airport, nor does the granting of Airport
Authority status materially ease the difficulties in such an expansion. In other words, the two matters are not
mutually exclusive and therefore should not be evaluated concurrently. North Shore Airport is providing
comprehensive detail regarding its future expansion deliberations, by way of its Master Plan, in an exercise of
transparency which is in keeping with the spirit of the Airport Authorities Act 1996.

We hope this adequately answers your questions and provides additional insight into the spirit of any development.

Kind Regards



John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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From: Abi Wyatt [mailto:A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 23 March 2021 11:08 am

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: Questions on application for Airport Authority Status
importance: High

Téna koe John
| hope this email finds you well.

As part of our assessment of the North Shore Airport’s application wehave a number of questions.

1. What is the likely impact of the airpert’s expansion plans on current and future housing around the airport (i.e.
how many houses in the vicinity of the airportwill be required to be acquired).
2. We note that your current.sealedfunway is around 791 metres and that you have aspirations to serve turbo props

in the future. Does the‘current airportland allow you to expand the runway to cater for say the Q300 including an
appropriately sized RESA?“f hot, howsmuch land would you require to enable you do so? How many houses
would this equateto?

3. Related to the quéstion above - the,Airport’s Masterplan document, which outlines the Airport’s future
development plans, explains that land surrounding the airport (currently planned for comprehensive urbanisation)
can be more appropriatelysdesignated for airport-related purposes once it obtains airport authority status and
requiring.authority status, which will protect the runway extension area. What does that equate to in the
estimated the housingcapacity loss?

We are in'the process of developing advice and these are the sorts of questions that we will be asked by Ministers, so we want
to ensure that we cover.every possible angle. _
It would be greatifyou,can get back to us on the above by COP tomorrow. If you need more time, please let me know.

Nga mihi
Abi

Abigail Wyatt
Policy Advisor, Economic Regulation
Ministry of Transport - Te Manati Waka

s 9(2)(a) ' | www.transport.govt.nz

Enabling New Zealanders to flourish
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Shrutika Shrivastava

From: Tom Forster

Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 6:32 pm
To: John Punshon

Subject: RE: Update

Hi John

s 9(2)(a)

Unfortunately there | no update. We are hoping to engage with the Minister on the application within the next
three weeks or so.

Cheers
Tom

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 9:59 AM

To: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Update

Hi Tom,

Hope all is well. | see from the auto reply that Abi is no langermwith you. | sent her a quick message to ask if there
was any update on progress. Just wondering if you could give me.an update instead please?

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore AeroClub
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From: John Punshon

Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 9:40 am

To: 'Abi Wyatt' <A.Wyatt@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: Update

Hi Abi,
Just thought I’d touch base and see if you have any update on how the AA application is progressing?

1



Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
\%::%@/{%/
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Shrutika Shrivastava

Subject: FW: Update

From: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 10:00 am

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: CFl NSAC <cfi@nsac.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Update

Hi John

The two are unrelated. Given the stage where the Bill is that is where we are concentrating our efforts,fernow as
the Minister wants to introduce it by the end of July. We just don’t have the resources to do the two at the same
time.

Cheers
Tom

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 9:50 AM

To: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>
Cc: CFl NSAC <cfi@nsac.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Update

Thanks for the update Tom,

Could you elaborate a little more on the'televance andimplications of all of that please? It is not especially helpful
when third parties know more aboutour application.thanh we do.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shote Aefo Club
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From: Tom Forster [mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz]
Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 9:46 am

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>



Cc: CFl NSAC <cfi@nsac.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Update

HiJohn

They are correct — | actually provided that information to them yesterday or the day before.
Cheers

Tom

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 9:42 AM

To: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>
Cc: CFlI NSAC <cfi@nsac.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Update

Hi Tom,
Hope all is well, sorry to keep nagging you.
Just thought I'd share this with you. This has been posted by a local councillor. What is the Ministries position on

this? The time component is not my concern. What I'm really interested in is the validity ofthe claim around the
new bill. Look forward to hearing from you. Feel free to give me a call if it’s easier.

. Dairy Flat and surrounding areas
‘@ Group post by Louisesdohnston=A7 h - [g)

Hi Everybody, just a quickUpdate from the Ministry of
Transport on the North"Share*Aero Club application
to become an airport authority 'a decision has not yet
been made. i, may be@ couple of months away at
the earliest~“The reason for the delay is that are
working’en 'thé €ivil Aviation Bill which we are
working/hard on getting introduced in the next 4-6
weeks. Orce that is in the House, we they complete
the work*on the application."

O s 2 comments

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager



MNorth Shore Aero Club
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Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 6:32 pm
To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Update «
Hi John < )

s 9(2)(a) @ Q

Unfortunately there | no update. We are hoping to engage wit h&’msteré application within the next
three weeks or so. O

Cheers Q~ &\

Tom % ?\

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz> ? 3 2@

From: Tom Forster [mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz| Cb(L

Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 9:59 AM
To: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport. .n

Subject: FW: Update

D

Hope allis well. | see fr uto reply that Abi is no longer with you. | sent her a quick message to ask if there
was any update on @ s. Just ‘vayg if you could give me an update instead please?

Kind Regardg%v < \,

John Pu@n. Q\

General ager Q
Nor@ore Aero Club
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From: John Punshon

Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 9:40 am

To: 'Abi Wyatt' <A.Wvatt@transport.govt.nz>
Subject: Update

Hi Abi,
Just thought I’d touch base and see if you have any update on how the AA application is progressing?
Kind Regards

John Punshon

General Manager q(l/

North Shore Aero Club q
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Shrutika Shrivastava

From: Tom Forster

Sent: Friday, 16 July 2021 2:10 pm

To: John Punshon

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer

Subject: North Shore AA Application

Attachments: Letter to North Shore re AA obligations - 16 July 2021.pdf
Hi John

| hope you are well?
Please find attached a letter on your application for Airport Authority status.
Kind regards

Tom

Tom Forster (he /his / Mr)
Kaiwhakahaere - Whakaritenga Ohaoha | Manager - Economic Regulation
Te Manatu Waka Ministry of Transport

s 9(2)(a) | E: t.forster@transport.govi.nz | transport.qovt.nz
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> is Ministry of Transport

TE MANATU WAKA

16 July 2021

John Punshon
General Manager
North Shore Aero Club

by email: john@nsac.co.nz

Téna koe John

Thank you for your patience as the Ministry considers the application for Airport Authority
status submitted by the North Shore Aero Club Inc. We had hoped to be able torprovide you
with the Ministers decision before now.

However, as we consider the application in full, including submissions received, an
additional issue has arisen that was not directly addressédby your application.

Specifically the issue is whether an incorporated sgciety is able {6 assume all the powers
and responsibilities of an airport authority and operate in accgrdance with the Airport
Authorities Act.

We note that under section 4 of the AirpartAuthorities, Act 1966, an airport must be operated
by an authority as a “commercial undeftaking”. Given thefegislative history of this section,
we would like some further information from the,Noxth, Shore Aero Club Inc as to how they
plan to meet this requirement while.also meeting'their statutory requirements as an
incorporated society under the IncorporatediSécieties Act 1906.

As you will be aware, aprificorporated’society can be made up of persons associated for any
lawful purpose ‘but ngt far pecuniaty‘gain’.

By way of comparisamve notéxthat in recent instances where an airport has been granted
airport authority status, the applicants have been limited companies, not incorporated
societies. As'such the Ministeprwas able to be satisfied that they were able to comply with
the obligétioh te operaté,as-a “commercial undertaking”.

Welook fatward to redeiving further information from North Shore Aero Club before we
finalisesadvice’ tothe"Minister on whether to grant airport authority status.

Regards

Tom Forster
Manager, Economic Regulation



Shrutika Shrivastava

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 2 August 2021 11:34 am
To: Tom Forster

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer

Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application
Attachments: 20210730 - Letter.pdf

Hi Tom,

My apologies for the delay in responding. Please find attached a letter relating to the questions raised in your email
of 16" July.

Look forward to talking further soon.
Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
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From: Tom Forster [mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 16%uly 2021 2:10 pm

To: John Punshen

Cc: Sonya’Van Dé Geer

Subject: North Shoré AA Application

Hi John

| hope you are well?

Please find attached a letter on your application for Airport Authority status.

Kind regards

Tom



Tom Forster (he / his / Mr)
Kaiwhakahaere - Whakaritenga Ohaoha | Manager - Economic Regulation
Te Manata Waka Ministry of Transport ‘
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Nm‘th Shmc Auo (Iub

29 July 2021

Dear Tom,

Thank you for your letter dated 16 July 2021 and the points raised within. As | understand it, you VCL
requesting clarification on two matters: %

1. Whether an Incorporated Society is able to assume the powers and responsibilitieh{%
Airport Authority and operate in accordance with clause 4(3) the Airport Au&rit&es Act
1966 (“AAA”) which requires an airport to be operated as a “commercial ing”;

2. Within the context of the first question, whether the requirements around pecuniary gain in
the Incorporated Societies Act 1906 (“ISA”) impede t ility of Nor re Aero Club
Incorporated (“NSAC”) to operate in accordance wit

The short answer to your questions is that the AAA a@ ISA, dnEany way, prevent an

Incorporated Society from being granted Ai rpo r thority st \

In providing more detail, it is sensible sst se questlon first. As you point out, clause
4(1) of the ISA states:

“Any society cons:stmg af not fe n 15 .s associated for any lawful purpose but not for
pecuniary gain, may ...

The reference to %fgam sfuse. 4(1) of the ISA is in regard to the persons associated with
the society, ely the me ers the society itself.
In the is@tonflrﬁ ause 5 and specifically clause 5(a) which states:

F@ med to be associated for pecuniary gain merely by reason of any of the

ci tances, hamely:
(a) tQh ociety itself makes a pecuniary gain, unless that gain or some part thereof is
d among or received by the members or some of them”

This clearly demonstrates the ability of the society, as an independent legal personality, to make a
pecuniary gain so long as it is not passed on to the members. NSAC conducts itself entirely in
accordance with these requirements.

Addressing the second question, NSAC already operates North Shore Airport as a commercial
undertaking. As can be seen from our audited annual financial statements filed each year with
Companies Office, which are freely available through the Companies Office website, NSAC produces

North Shore Aero Club
Postman Road — RD4 Albany - Auckland — 0794
0800 4 WINGS — officed nsac.co.nz
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a respectable surplus each year. This surplus is derived primarily from our flight training and airport
operations. The airport revenue itself comes from over 90 long term tenants, air transport operators
via passenger levies and operating fees, flight training operations, car parking, and other airport
usage fees.

The benefit of not being able to distribute funds to club members is of course that 100% of surplus
earnings are retained within the organisation for ongoing reinvestment. (L
| trust this satisfies your enquiry and we continue to look forward to a positive recommenda
the Minister.
Kind Regards C)
é”m \eg/ ‘é E
\\_ H,; - < 3. \:

: TR e ) @ &
John Punshon E
General Manager 0% Q~ .

O

North Shore Aero Club
Postman Road - RD4 Albany = Auckland — 0794
0800 4 WINGS - office@nsac.co.nz



Shrutika Shrivastava

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 3:27 pm

To: Tom Forster

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer; Seb (Parliament) Brown; Daryl Gillett
Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

Hi Tom and Seb,
Thank you for the update Tom.

Seb, itis a pleasure to be introduced and | look forward to working with you on this matter. If you, the Minister, or
the Minister’s office in general have any matters you wish to discuss, please do not hesitate to get ip-touch'with me.
In the meantime, | look forward to receiving a further update as soon as you have one.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club
8 ; #
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T: 0800 4 WINGS T: 094264273 56(a)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W wWawnsac.co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only,for the use of theindividual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have reeeived this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and‘@nly print this email ifinecessary.

From: Tom Forster [mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 1 Décembér 202412:58 pm

To: John Punsheh <john@hnsae.co.nz>

Cc: Sonya'Van Dé Geer&syandegeer@transport.govt.nz>; Seb (Parliament) Brown
<Seb.Brown@parliament.govt.nz> :
Subject: RE: North'Shore AA Application

Hi John

| hope you are well? I’'m sure you will be interested in an update on your application for Airport Authority status
and where things are at the moment.

The Minister is still in the process of considering whether airport authority status should be conferred on North
Shore Airport. While | understand you are eager to know the outcome of this decision, it is unlikely that the Minister
will be able to finalise a decision before the end of this year given other significant issues on the go.



Please be assured that the Minister is aware of the widespread interest in this matter. Seb Brown, the Transport
Private Secretary in the Minister’s office is the main contact, should you want to find out updates on where things
are at. | have copied Seb into the email.

Kind regards
Tom

Tom Forster
s 9(2)(a) | E: t.forster@transport.govt.nz | transport.govt.nz

s‘% TE MANATU WAKA ] Hapaha ana pga tangata ¢ Aotearod kia eke

4h HIISTRY OF TRANSPORT Enabling New Zealanders to Hourish




Shrutika Shrivastava

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 3:27 pm

To: Tom Forster

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer; Seb (Parliament) Brown; Daryl Gillett
Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

Hi Tom and Seb,

Thank you for the update Tom.

Seb, it is a pleasure to be introduced and | look forward to working with you on this matter. If you, the Ministet, or
the Minister’s office in general have any matters you wish to discuss, please do not hesitate to get intouch with me.
In the meantime, | look forward to receiving a further update as soon as you have one.

Kind Regards

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero Club

T: 0800 A WINGS T: 09426 4273 s9(2)(a)
E: john@nsac.co.nz W W nsac.co.nz

This email including attachments is intended only. for the use of the.individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confidential and subject to copyright. If you have réceived this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and any attachments from your system.

Please consider the environment and@nly print this email ifinecessary.

From: Tom Forster{mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 1 Décember 2021'12:58 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Cc: Sonya’Van Dé Geer<swandegeer@transport.govt.nz>; Seb (Parliament) Brown
<Seb.Brown@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: NorthrShare AA Application

Hi John

| hope you are well? I'm sure you will be interested in an update on your application for Airport Authority status
and where things are at the moment.

The Minister is still in the process of considering whether airport authority status should be conferred on North
Shore Airport. While | understand you are eager to know the outcome of this decision, it is unlikely that the Minister
will be able to finalise a decision before the end of this year given other significant issues on the go.



Please be assured that the Minister is aware of the widespread interest in this matter. Seb Brown, the Transport
Private Secretary in the Minister’s office is the main contact, should you want to find out updates on where things

are at. | have copied Seb into the email.
Kind regards

Tom

Tom Forster

s 9(2)(a) /| E: t.forster@transport.govt.nz | transport.govt.nz
§% TE MANATG WAKA FRapastia ana g lneata o Aolvaros ko eke
4.\ MINISTRY OF TRANSEORY Enabling Now Zealinders 1o Houvash




I hope you are well?
Please find attached a letter on your application for Airport Authority status.
Kind regards

Tom

Tom Forster (he / his / Mr)
Kaiwhakahaere - Whakaritenga Ohaoha | Manager - Economic Regulation
Te Manatii Waka Ministry of Transport

s 9(2)(a) | E: t.forster@transport.govt.nz | transport.govt.nz
S‘% TE MANATU WAKA Hipaitia ana ngd tingata o Aotearoa ki eke
4r~ MINISTRY OF TRANSPORYT Enabling New Zcalanders to flourish

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Wellington (Head Office) | Ground Floor, 3 Queens Wharf | PO'Box 3175 | Wellington 6011 | NEW ZEALAND | Tel:
+64 4 439 9000 |

Auckland | NZ Government Auckland Policy Office | 45 Queen. Street{| PO.Box 106238 | Auckland City | Auckland
1143 | NEW ZEALAND | Tel: +64 4 439 9000 |

Disclaimer: This email is only intended to be read by the named\egipient. It may contain information which is
confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If youtate not the intended recipient you must delete this
email and may not use any information containedin it. Legal privilege is not waived because you have read this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.




Kind regards
Tom

Tom Forster _
s 9(2)(a) | E: t.forster@transport.govt.nz | fransport.govt.nz

y% TE MANATG WAKA Hapatta ananea Lineasta o Aciearos ko eke
4h MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT Enabling New Zeolande s to llounish

Sent: Monday, 2 August 2021 11:34 am

To: Tom Forster <t.forster@transport.govt.nz>

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer <s.vandegeer@transport.govt.nz> &
Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

&Y,

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz> %1/

My apologies for the delay in responding. Please find attache errelati e questions raised in your email
of 16" July.

Look forward to talking further soon. 6‘ &\
Kind Regards Q _

John Punshon
General Manager

North Shore Aero

BY S
T: U800 4 WINGS  FI (¢

E: jol m@n% Wq} ac.co.nz
This email i %ﬂach N nded aonly for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information which is
confide ject right. If you have received this communication in error please notify the sender by return email and delete this
email and attachmeénts from your system.

Please consider tonment and only print this email if necessary.
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From: Tom Forster [mailto:t.forster@transport.govt.nz]
Sent: Friday, 16 July 2021 2:10 pm

To: John Punshon

Cc: Sonya Van De Geer

Subject: North Shore AA Application

HiJohn



Minister of Transport | Minister for Workplace Relations and Safety | Deputy Leader of the House
Private Bag 18041 | Parliament Buildings | Wellington 6160 | New Zealand
Email: michael.wood@parliament.govt.nz

From: John Punshon [mailto:john@nsac.co.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 1:33 PM

To: Seb Brown <Seb.Brown@parliament.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

Hi Seb,
Happy new year and | hope you had a good break.

Now we're back into things, | thought I’d touch base with you and see if there is any update on our Airport Authority
application from your end? Look forward to hearing back from you.

Kind Regards

John Punshon

CEQ / General Manager
Email: john@nsac.co.nz
s 9(2)(a) Office: 09 426 4273 e .
A aasnane, You FOF°
nsac.co.nz | 0800 4 WINGS | @northshoreasraciub @youfiytrialfiight %7, X o

-~

DISCLAIMER: This email including attachments [s intended only for the use of the Individual.or entity named above and may contaln
Inforrmation which Is confidential and subject to copyright. If you Fage veceivad this eemmopieation in error please nalify the sender
by return emall and deleta this email and any attachments frompyeus.System.

Plaase consider the envirenment and only print this emalNf nacassary.

From: Tom Forster Jmailto:t.forster@trafisport.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 1 December,2021 12:58 pm

To: John Punshon<jghn@nsac.cé.nz>

Cc: Sonya VanDe/Geer s5.vandégeer@transport.govt.nz>; Seb (Parliament) Brown
<Seb.Brown@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

Hi John

I hope you are well? I'm sure you will be interested in an update on your application for Airport Authority status
and where things are at the moment.

The Minister is still in the process of considering whether airport authority status should be conferred on North
Shore Airport. While | understand you are eager to know the outcome of this decision, it is unlikely that the Minister
will be able to finalise a decision before the end of this year given other significant issues on the go.

Please be assured that the Minister is aware of the widespread interest in this matter. Seb Brown, the Transport
Private Secretary in the Minister’s office is the main contact, should you want to find out updates on where things
are at. | have copied Seb into the email.



Shrutika Shrivastava

From: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 2:55 pm
To: Seb (Parliament) Brown

Subject: RE: North Shore AA Application

Hi Seb,

Thank you for the update. If the Minister requires further information, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Kind Regards

John Punshon S
CEQ / General Manager =" WY o=
Email: john@nsac.co.nz North Shore Aero Club

s 9(2)(a) Office: 09 426 4273 S 7 )
3 emrone Yul O
nsac.co.nz | 0800 4 WINGS | @northshoreasroclub @youflytrialfiight NZ7 . |\ Tyt

DISCLAIMER: This email including attachments is intended anly for the use of the individualer entity named abeve'and may coentain
Information which Is confidantial and subjact ta copyright. If you have recelved thi®gommunication imerrer pleasa natify the sender
by ratum emall and delete this email and any attachments from your systam,

Please consider the environment and only print this emall If necessary,

From: Seb Brown [mailto:Seb Brown@parliament,govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 2:35 pm

To: John Punshon <john@nsac.co.nz>

Subject: RE: North Shore AA-Application

HilJohn

Thank you,Happy New'Yeantoo.

The Minister has.not'yet made a decision on whether airport authority status should be conferred on North Shore
Airport. | expect he will do this in the coming weeks. The final decision would then need to be made by Cabinet.

As Tom mentioned below, please be assured that the Minister is aware of the community’s interest in this matter. |
will let you know once the Minister and Cabinet have made a final decision.

Thanks for your patience.
Kind regards
Seb Brown (he/his/Mr) | Hekeretari Motuhake | Private Secretary (Transport)

Office of Hon Michael Wood





